STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CON	E CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		614010	B. WING	B. WING		4/16/2024	
NAME OF PROV	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
CHRISTIAN C	ARE NURSING (	CENTER			2053 S SHERIDAN DRIVE MUSKEGON, MI 49442		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0000	INITIAL COMME	INTS	F0000	1			
SS=		rsing Center was surveyed for a 4/16/2024. Census=47					
F0684 SS= G	Quality of care is applies to all trea facility residents. comprehensive a the facility must treatment and ca professional star comprehensive p and the residents This REQUIREM evidenced by: Based on interview failed to ensure ad reviewed and tram- pertinent physical and promptly addi #49) out of 3 close in two hospitalizat failure to address timely manner. Findings: Resident #49 (R49 Review of an "Ad admitted to the fac diagnoses that inc atrial fibrillation, s flutter, pulmonary pressure, acute em	assessment of a resident, ensure that residents receive are in accordance with hadrds of practice, the berson-centered care plan, s' choices. MENT is not met as w and record review, the facility mission orders were thoroughly scribed accurately, and assessment findings recognized ressed for 1 resident (Resident ed records reviewed, resulting tions due to missed orders and a change in condition in a	F0684	facility. inciden during y this inc weekly change 2. All cite residen any rec interver will occ forwarc orders to confi 3. Polic acute ci deeme license identify reviewi 5/14/2C 4. The DON/d audits of change timely, are acc for ensist attainee	dent #49 no longer resides in the The facility thoroughly reviewed t, including with facility medical of QAPI on 5/20/2024. The root can ident is the facility did not obtain weight per orders to identify an a in CHF conditions. urrent residents have the potenti cted by this deficient practice. Cu ts' records were reviewed to assist ent change in condition and ensi- ntions were appropriate and time ur daily in A.M clinical meeting g l. Newly admitted resident's adm are being checked by a second i rm accuracy as of 5/14/2024. by on Identifying and Responding hanges in condition was reviewed d appropriate. Education provide d nurses on appropriate procedu- ing change of condition and ng/confirming admission orders I 124. QAPI committee has directed the esignee to perform random weel on 20% of all residents to ensure of condition is identified and tre and newly admitted resident's or surate. The Administrator is responding that substantial compliance d through the Plan of Correction ned thereafter. The results will b id to the QAPI Committee for fur- p and review.	this director use of a acute al to urrent ess ure ely, this oing ission nurse to ad and ed to ures for by ed dy any ated onsible e is any ated so any ated so any ated and ated so any ated so any ated ato ated so any ated so ated so ated ated so ated so ated ated so ated so ated so ated so ated so ated ated so ated so ated so ated ated ated ated ated ated ated so ated so ated ated ated ated ated ated ated ated	3/29/2024
Electronical		ROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENT	ATIVE'S SIGNA	IUKE	TITLE	(X6) DA	
	y olyneu					05/18	/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 614010				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY PLETED
		B. WING			_ 4/16/2	4/16/2024	
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
CHRISTIAN	CARE NURSING	CENTER			2053 S SHERIDAN DRIV MUSKEGON, MI 49442	Έ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	dated 3/21/2024 ( facility) reflected been having labile normalization rati takes for blood to typically takes wa medication) 5 mg he will need lowe 2.8 on 3/19 and w raised his INR to on 3/20 and his IN He will need daily reaches a more sta PT is 11-35 secon Review of a hospi 3/21/2024, scanne Medical Record (l "Discharge Summ daily weights and Continue PO (ora Review of the fac & P) report dated Director (MD) "N Medical History" (CHF), warfarin ir recurrent DVT (db bladder outlet obs catheter. The H & INRs". "Review of weight has been s extremity edema" indicate "Lungs an (R49) had trace to had edema extend bilaterally." The "	ital "After Visit Summary" the day R49 admitted to the "Instructions: Patient (R49) has e INR (international o, a measure of how long it clot) measurements. He rfarin (a blood thinning (milligrams)daily but suspect r dosing for now. His INR was arfarin 2.5 mg was given which 3.5 on 3/20. No dose was given IR was 3.2 today on discharge. / INR monitoring until he eady state." (Normal range for ds. INR of 0.8 to 1.1) ital "Encounter Summary" dated ed into the facility Electronic EMR) on 4/7/2024 reflected a iary" which included "Continue strict I & O (intake and output), 1) Lasix (a diuretic) 20 mg daily. ility "History and Physical" (H 3/27/2024 written by Medical " reflected R49 had a "Past of congestive heart failure nduced coagulopathy, history of eep vein thrombosis) and truction status post Foley . P also noted R49 had "labile f Systems" reflects R49 felt his table, MD "N" noted "lower . "Physical Exam" findings re clear to auscultation He 0 +1 pretibial edema, but he also ing up to his posterior thighs Assessment and Plan" nend routine follow-up with s significant lower extremity nd increasing his furosemide from 20 mg a day to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         614010		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	À. BUILDIN	G	ISTRUCTION		
		614010	B. WING _			4/16/2	2024
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
CHRISTIAN	CARE NURSING	CENTER			2053 S SHERIDAN DRIV MUSKEGON, MI 49442	/E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L /IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD :FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	a basic metabolic days. Continue Co bedtime. Recomm	g a day. Recommend rechecking profile in approximately 10 pumadin (warfarin) 5 mg at nend weekly protimes (PT) and necked on 3/25/2024 was 2.81					
	Administration Rd Administration Rd R49 was being we discharge summar ordered as per MI	arch 2024 "Medication ecord" (MAR) and "Treatment ecord" (TAR) did NOT reflect eighed as ordered in the ry. Weekly protimes were D "N" recommendation despite instructions directing daily 1g.					
	reflected "Continu	tary Note" dated 3/28/2024 ue to monitor weight", however, weight monitoring was					
	reflected, "Resi checked. Lungs so bilaterally, O2 (or air). Resident stat checked because I while but not righ are happy to do th	Ith Status" note dated 3/30/2024 dent wanted his oxygen level bunds are clear but dim cygen) is 93% on RA (room ed he just likes to have it he feels short of breath once in a t now. Reassured resident we hat and his O2 level is good. ming nurse and continue to					
	reflected, "Resi bilateral hands an ongoing issue, do note references ed	Ith Status" note dated 3/31/2024 dent noted with edema to d legs, resident states this is an es receive routine Lasix." The lema in R49's hands, which is a the physical exam noted by MD					
		lth Status" note dated 4/1/2024 scheduled PT/INR lab had					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY LETED	
		614010	B. WING _	B. WING		4/16/2024	
NAME OF PROVID	ER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE
CHRISTIAN CAR	RE NURSING C	ENTER			2053 S SHERIDAN DRIVE MUSKEGON, MI 49442		
	EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR( FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
wild a ad thi da ad thi ad thi ad thi ad this ad this ad this ad this ad this addition and the addition ad the	ho ordered the lat y which was schu- ljustments were n inning medication eview of an "IDT eam) dated 4/2/2( cility for IV (intra- doccupational the 449's) biggest bar- hortness of breather hortness of breather low up in next work the did not specify eview of a "Healther flected, "(R49' ith x2 EA (extenssi- ic) with both upp e is very decondit e PICC (peripher- ne. He is not able n barely stand low regione post toileti- eview of a "Healther 11:51 a.m. reflect s groin area and h- DB, went and ask eview of R49s "Wom the EMR reflection eighed 167.0 pour 49 weighed 191.4 8 days. eview of a "Healther 4:38 p.m. reflect- tovider today r/t (	Note" (Interdisciplinary )24 reflected R49 was at the avenous) antibiotics, physical herapy. The note indicated "His rier is endurance and SOB n). Resident does have msion diagnosis. Alternative onsidered at this time. Will veek's Medicare meeting." The y any "alternative options". h Status" note dated 4/2/2024 s) Transfers are stand pivot ive assist). He needs EA assist er and lower body dressing as ioned, and caution needed with ally inserted central catheter) to ambulate at this time and ng enough for staff to complete					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 614010		À. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	Č	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 4/16/2024		
		014010	B. WING		4	4/10/2024	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	IP CODE	
CHRISTIAN (	CARE NURSING C	ENTER			ERIDAN DRIVE DN, MI 49442		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORRECTIVE AC REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION (EAC TION SHOULD BE CROS TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)		
	new orders with vo declines or does no provider or on-call ". Weekly weigh well as increased of medication." (The daily). Review of a "Heal at 9:05 p.m. reflect edema to hands an liter of supplement (NC) for a pulse or note indicated R49 output. Review of a "Heal at 1:14 p.m. reflect pt (patient, R49) h MN (midnight) shi found to be in blad ask to have O2 on applied. He does h torso." The note do was notified of the supplemental oxyg Review of a "Heal at 6:41 p.m. reflect ER (emergency ro critical labs. PT 82 parties notified." Review of a "Heal at 4:17 a.m. reflect at 2:15 a.m. after g help clot blood) an Review of a "Heal	th Status" note dated 4/5/2024 nt seen by PCP (primary care					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         614010       614010		<b>DENTIFICATION NUMBER:</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _			4/16/2	4/16/2024		
AME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DE	
HRISTIAN	CARE NURSING (	CENTER			2053 S SHERIDAN DRI\ MUSKEGON, MI 49442	/E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	L /IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD :FERENCED TO THE APPR( DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
	at 11:20 a.m. refle with a wt. (weight mg daily, on 3/29 daily. On 4/3 his v increased to 40 mg wt. is 193.6 His lu auscultation), but is more tired than has firm edema up call to the on-call instructed me to si admitted for diure NC. This is new o Review of the "W weighed 193.6 por indicating he had since his weight o gain of 26.6 pound During an intervie Assistant Director asked about R49 cd ADON "A" said tl completing admiss Nurse (RN) "B" w concerns identifie it was concerning monitored for R45 had been done des R49's condition (S O2/increased eder During an intervie the Director of Nu had reviewed R49 unplanned hospita had not reviewed the	th Status" note dated 4/7/2024 cted, "This pt admitted on 3-21 ) of 167. He was on Lasix 20 his Lasix increased to 40 mg vt. was 191.4 and his Lasix was g BID (twice a day). Today his ings are fairly CTA (clear to quite diminished. He states he he has been in a long time. He o to the nipple line. I placed a Dr. (name of provider) who end him to the hospital to be sis. He is now on 2L O2 per ver the past couple days." eight Summary" reflected R49 unds on 4/7/2024 at 7:55 a.m., gained an additional 2 pounds n 4/3/2024, for a total weight ds in 17 days at the facility. wo on 4/16/2024 at 1:53 p.m., of Nursing (ADON) "A" was course of stay at the facility. hat she was not involved in sions at the facility, Registered vas. ADON "A" reviewed the d in the clinical record and said that weights had not been 0 and no physician notification spite documented changes in KOB/use of supplemental na/low urine output). ew on 4/16/2024 at 2:00 p.m., rrsing (DON) was asked if she 's clinical record due to his lizations. The DON said she the clinical records. ADON "B" cerns that had been identified or review. The DON said that it dea to review the clinical record						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		À. BUILDING	G	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 4/16/2024		
		614010	B. WING _			4/16/2	:024
NAME OF PROV	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CO	DE
CHRISTIAN C	ARE NURSING C	ENTER			2053 S SHERIDAN DRIVE MUSKEGON, MI 49442		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	evaluate for areas of hospitalizations in						
	Registered Nurse ( completes most of RN "B" said that tl information from t that the packet mat (name of hospital I direct access to. A see the order for da RN "B" said she di	w on 4/17/2024 at 8:13 a.m., (RN) "B" reported she the admissions at the facility. he facility gets a packet of he hospital, and she makes sure tches what is in the chart via EMR) which the facility has ccording to RN "B", she did not aily PT/INR laboratory draws. id not see that hospital ended daily weights or strict ionitoring.					
	MD "N" said that a failure was not a to an order for daily w not order weight m monitoring strict I Term Care because access to fluids. A note the hospital d PT/INR daily for F concerned about R worried about the 1 4/1/2024. MD "N" happy with the cur had spoken to the 1 with another lab ev lab for R49. MD "J sick person, and hi compounded by ot the resident was st of the interview on Review of a hospit 4/7/2024 reflects, '	w on 4/17/2024 at 9:08 a.m., upon admission, R49's heart op priority, and he did not see weights or strict I & O and did nonitoring. MD "N" said that & O is just "not done" in Long e of the inaccuracy and resident ccording to MD "N", he did not ischarge instruction to monitor R49. MD "N" said he was very M9's PT/ INR and was very missed lab draw for PT/INR on 'reported he has not been rent laboratory provider and facility about getting a contract ven before the missed PT/INR N" said that R49 was a very is fluid retention/edema was her diagnoses which was why ill in the hospital as of the date in 4/17/2024.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 614010         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         CHRISTIAN CARE NURSING CENTER			À	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S1 2053 S SHERIDAN DRIVE MUSKEGON, MI 49442			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 4/16/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID REFIX TAG	CORI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	previous weight of Patient seen by pri increased peripher. 20 mg to 40 mg. P of breath with activ when breathing wh emergency departr clinical evidence of generalized edema (Brain Natriuretic function) is elevate is less than 100 pic Chest x-ray shows	g a weight of 196 pounds, and a 167 pounds on 3/21/2024. mary care at (facility) noting al edema, Lasix increased from atient also describes shortness vity and orthopnea (discomfort ile lying down flat)In the nent, patient was noted to have f anasarca (extreme or massive edema). BNP Peptide, a measure of heart ed 785 (normal range for BNP cograms per milliliter pg/mL). progressive pulmonary edema ateral pleural effusions."						